As a result of management�s decision to change the accounting method for recognizing product revenue from distributors to a sell through or
point of sale (POS) method and the internal investigation concerning the circumstances surrounding the appropriate accounting for product
revenue, the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors has determined that the Company restate certain financial information previously
reported in the Company�s Form 10-QSB for the quarters ended March 31, 2004, June 30, 2004 and September 30, 2004.

The following table provides a reconciliation of amounts previously reported in the Company�s Form 10-QSB for the quarter ended June 30,
2004 with amounts previously adjusted for the restatement as a result of the change in accounting policy and as a result of the Audit Committee�s
investigation.  In reviewing the restated Consolidated Statement of Operations, it should be taken into consideration that the restated financial
information reflects unaudited adjustments.

13

Edgar Filing: APOGEE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10QSB

23

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands)

June 30, 2004 (Unaudited)
Previously
Reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustment (2)

Restated
Total

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,693 $ � $ 1,693
Accounts receivable, net 2,637 (1,845) 792
Inventories, net 937 1,798 2,735
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 257 � 257
Deferred tax asset 195 (195) �

Total current assets 5,719 (242) 5,477

Property and equipment, net 121 0 121

Other assets
Patents, net 107 � 107
Other intangible assets 173 (59) 114

$ 6,120 $ (301) $ 5,819

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 710 $ 11 $ 721
Current maturities of capital lease obligations � � �
Deferred distributor revenue � 2,012 2,012
Deferred contract Revenue � � �
Deferred warranty � � �

Total current liabilities 710 2,023 2,733

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 114 � 114
Additional paid-in capital 16,403 � 16,403
Accumulated deficit (11,107) (2,324) (13,431)

Total stockholders� equity 5,410 (2,324) 3,086

$ 6,120 $ (301) $ 5,819

(1) As previously reported in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-QSB for the quarter ended June 30, 2004.

(2) See paragraph following restatement tables for a description of the restatement adjustments.

14

Edgar Filing: APOGEE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10QSB

24

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004 (Uaudited) Six Months Ended June 30, 2004 (Unaudited)

Edgar Filing: APOGEE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10QSB

25